#### CONSERVATION

CO301

Wildlife Conservation Act 1950

# Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2016.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Wildlife Conservation Regulations 1970.

## 4. Regulation 13 amended

Delete regulation 13(1b) and insert:

- (1B) The annual fee to be paid with respect to a licence of a class referred to in subregulation (1a) is as follows
  - (a) a Basic Licence \$100;
  - (b) an Advanced Licence \$200;
  - (c) a Special Licence \$300.

#### 5. Regulation 15 amended

- (1) In regulation 15(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (c) delete "photography," and insert:

photography;

- (b) after paragraph (c) insert:
  - (d) for the purpose of wildlife interaction activities involving close approaches to fauna,
- (2) After regulation 15(2) insert:
  - (2A) A licence granted under this regulation for the purpose referred to in subregulation (2)(d) is to be known as a fauna interaction licence.
  - (2B) The fee payable for the issue of a fauna interaction licence is \$75.

# 6. Regulation 17 amended

After regulation 17(1) insert:

(1A) The fee payable for the issue of a licence under this regulation is \$100.

#### 7. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 7(5)(a)	\$300	\$400
r. 7(5)(b)	\$300	\$400
r. 7(5)(c)	\$300	\$400
r. 7(5)(d)	\$250	\$350
r. 8(2)	\$60	\$110
r. 10(3)	\$100	\$120
r. 56H(a)	\$100.00	\$125
r. 56H(b)	\$10.00	\$60
r. 56H(c)	\$25.00	\$25

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.